fees, and said clerk shall not proceed in any matter requiring the payment of fees until the full amount of the same is paid.

Sec. 3. Appointment of receiver. In all proceedings in which a receiver is appointed, and in all proceedings for taking possession of property under the right of eminent domain the clerk of said court shall, in addition to the fees prescribed in section 2 hereof, receive such further fees proportionate to the services performed as shall be ordered by said court.

Sec. 4. Garnishments and habeas corpus proceedings. For the purpose of this act all garnishments, all habeas corpus proceedings, unless otherwise ordered by the court, shall be deemed proceedings, and it shall be the duty of the clerk of such court to demand and receive fees accordingly.

Sec. 5. Actions, pending. The provisions of this act shall not affect any actions or proceedings that have been or are pending in said court on the effective date hereof.

Sec. 6. Limitation. Nothing in this act shall be construed as amending, modifying or repealing the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 140.06.

Sec. 7. **Repealer.** Laws 1947, Chapter 570, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 148, and Laws 1957, Chapter 223, is hereby repealed, subject to provision of section 5.

Sec. 8. Effective date. This act shall become effective on July 1, 1967.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 827-H. F. No. 2089

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Crow Wing county; salaries of county commissioners.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Crow Wing county; county commissioners' annual salaries. Notwithstanding the provisions of any statute to the contrary, including Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.055, Subdivision 1, the county commissioners of Crow Wing county shall receive as

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout:

compensation for services rendered by them annual salaries in such amounts as they shall determine to be reasonable.

Sec. 2. Approval. This act shall become effective when approved by the board of commissioners of Crow Wing county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 828-H. F. No. 2091

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of the county commissioners of Wright, Chippewa, Yellow Medicine and Lac Qui Parle counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Wright, Chippewa, Yellow Medicine and Lac Qui Parle counties; commissioners' salaries. The board of county commissioners of Wright, Chippewa, Yellow Medicine and Lac Qui Parle counties may set the annual salary of each county commissioner at a sum not to exceed \$4,200, which sum shall be paid in equal monthly installments. These salaries are in addition to such compensation as is otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 2. The salary provided in section 1 constitutes a base salary and the board of county commissioners may adjust such salary on the basis of the cost of living index as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.43.

Sec. 3. This act is effective as to Wright county when approved by its board of county commissioners, as to Chippewa county when approved by its board of county commissioners, as to Yellow Medicine county when approved by its board of county commissioners and as to Lac Qui Parle county when approved by its board of county commissioners and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1967.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout: